

No. 17-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERRY ROYAL, WARDEN,  
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MIKE HUNTER  
*Attorney General of  
Oklahoma*

MITHUN MANSINGHANI  
*Solicitor General*

JENNIFER CRABB  
*Asst. Attorney General*

MICHAEL K. VELCHIK

RANDALL YATES  
*Asst. Solicitors General*

OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
313 NE Twenty-First St.  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*

SALLY L. PEI

STEPHEN K. WIRTH  
ARNOLD & PORTER

KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000

[lisa.blatt@arnoldporter.com](mailto:lisa.blatt@arnoldporter.com)

R. REEVES ANDERSON  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
370 Seventeenth Street  
Suite 4400  
Denver, CO 80202

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutes involved.....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Historical background .....	4
B. Factual background and proceedings below..	12
Reasons the writ should be granted .....	15
I. The question presented is critically important...15	
A. The affected area is massive .....	15
B. The question presented implicates fundamental questions of sovereignty .....	18
C. The decision below is creating enormous disruption and uncertainty .....	21
II. The decision below is wrong .....	23
A. Congress dismantled Indian Territory and tribal boundaries to create Oklahoma.....	24
B. Congress conferred judicial authority over Indian Territory to Oklahoma .....	26
C. <i>Solem</i> does not support the decision below ...	29
Conclusion .....	35

<b>Table of Contents—Continued</b>	<b>Page</b>
<b>Appendices</b>	
Appendix A: Court of appeals amended opinion (Nov. 9, 2017).....	1a
Appendix B: District court opinion and order (Aug. 1, 2007).....	134a
Appendix C: State post-conviction court opinion (Dec. 7, 2005) .....	203a
Appendix D: Court of appeals order denying rehearing (Nov. 9, 2017).....	228a
Appendix E: Court of appeals order staying mandate (Nov. 16, 2017) .....	233a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	19
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 104 P. 917 (Okla. Crim. App. 1909) .....	27
<i>Barnett v. Way</i> , 119 P. 418 (Okla. 1911) .....	5
<i>Bigfeather v. State</i> , 123 P. 1026 (Okla. Crim. App. 1912) .....	28
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	19
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	34
<i>DeCoteau v. District Cty. Ct.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	33
<i>DolgenCorp, Inc. v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	32, 33
<i>Haikey v. State</i> , 105 P. 313 (Okla. Crim. App. 1909) .....	27
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912).....	8
<i>Hendrix v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 79 (1911).....	28
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	20
<i>Jefferson v. Fink</i> , 247 U.S. 288 (1918).....	7

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Jonas Jones</i> , 231 U.S. 743 (1913).....	27
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 107 P. 738 (Okla. Crim. App. 1910) .....	27
<i>Keys v. United States</i> , 103 P. 874 (Okla. Crim. App. 1909) .....	27
<i>Marlin v. Lewallen</i> , 276 U.S. 58 (1928).....	7–10
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	16, 29, 30
<i>McDougal v. McKay</i> , 237 U.S. 372 (1915).....	7
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	20
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	15, 16, 20, 29
<i>Okla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 740 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Sac &amp; Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993).....	19
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 103 P. 861 (Okla. Crim. App. 1909) .....	27
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 101 P. 1036 (Okla. Crim. App. 1909) .....	27
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game of State of Wash.</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	20
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	24, 25

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	20
<i>Rollen v. State</i> , 125 P. 1087 (Okla. Crim. App. 1912) .....	28
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	16, 26, 32, 33
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	20
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	15, 30
<i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 118 P. 675 (Okla. Crim. App. 1911) .....	27
<i>Sizemore v. Brady</i> , 235 U.S. 441 (1914).....	10
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	14, 18, 24, 26, 29–32, 34
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	30, 32, 34
<i>Stephens v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 174 U.S. 445 (1899).....	7
<i>Tiger v. W. Inv. Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 286 (1911).....	8
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 171 F. 907 (E.D. Okla. 1909) .....	11, 25
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	30
<i>Washington v. Miller</i> , 235 U.S. 422 (1914).....	9



<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	19
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	24
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 111 P. 659 (Okla. Crim. App. 1910) .....	27
<i>Woodward v. de Graffenried</i> , 238 U.S. 284 (1915).....	7, 8, 17
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	1, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a).....	13–15, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1151(b).....	13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1151(c) .....	13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1152 .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	13, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1153(a).....	1, 2, 26
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(7) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	31
Act of Mar. 1, 1889, ch. 333, 25 Stat. 783.....	6
Act of Mar. 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612.....	7, 32, 33
Act of Mar. 1, 1895, ch. 145, 28 Stat. 693.....	6
Act of June 10, 1896, ch. 398, 29 Stat. 321 .....	9
Act of July 1, 1902, ch. 1375, 32 Stat. 716 .....	10
Act of Mar. 3, 1903, ch. 994, 32 Stat. 982.....	10
Act of Apr. 28, 1904, ch. 1824, 33 Stat. 573 .....	26
Act of May 27, 1908, ch. 199, 35 Stat. 312. ....	34

<b>Statutes—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Act of Apr. 10, 1926, ch. 115, 44 Stat. 239. ....	34
Act of June 26, 1936, ch. 831, 49 Stat. 1967. ....	29
Act of Aug. 4, 1947, ch. 458, 61 Stat. 731.....	34
Curtis Act, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495 (1898).....	9, 10
Five Tribes Act, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137 (1906).....	11, 25, 33
General Allotment Act, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 (1887).....	30
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-608, 92 Stat. 3069 .....	20
Indian Department Appropriations Act, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 62 (1897).....	9
Major Crimes Act, ch. 341, 23 Stat. 362 (1885).....	27, 28
Oklahoma Enabling Act, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 (1906).....	11, 12, 26
<b>Treaties &amp; Agreements</b>	
Convention between the Choctaws and Chickasaws, Jan. 17, 1837, 7 Stat. 605.....	5
Convention with the Cherokees, May 6, 1828, 7 Stat. 312 .....	5
Convention with the Chickasaws, May 24, 1834, 7 Stat. 450 .....	5
Creek Allotment Agreement, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861 (1901) .....	10, 33
Supplemental Allotment Agreement, ch. 1323, 32 Stat. 500 (1902) .....	33
Treaty with the Choctaws, Sept. 27, 1830, 7 Stat. 333.....	5

<b>Treaties &amp; Agreements—Continued</b>	Page(s)
Treaty with the Creek Tribe of Indians, Mar. 24, 1832, 7 Stat. 366 .....	5
Treaty with the Creeks and Seminoles, Aug. 7, 1856, 11 Stat. 699 .....	5
Treaty with the Florida Tribes of Indians, Sept. 18, 1823, 7 Stat. 224 .....	4
Treaty with the Yankton Sioux, Apr. 19, 1858, 11 Stat. 743.....	4
<b>Books</b>	
Jeffrey Burton, <i>Indian Territory and the United States</i> (1995) .....	6
Kent Carter, <i>The Dawes Commission and the Allotment of the Five Civilized Tribes, 1893– 1914</i> (1999).....	4, 6, 8
Angie Debo, <i>And Still the Waters Run</i> (1940) .....	5, 8
Gaston Litton, <i>Creek Papers 1870–1930</i> (1937) .....	11
Grant Foreman, <i>Indian Removal: The Emigra- tion of the Five Civilized Tribes</i> (1972 ed.).....	4
Arrell Gibson, <i>Oklahoma: A History of Five Centuries</i> (2d ed. 1981) .....	6, 7, 10
Roy Gittinger, <i>The Formation of Oklahoma</i> (1939).....	7, 8, 10
Danney Goble, <i>Progressive Oklahoma</i> (1980) .....	6
Luther B. Hill, <i>A History of the State of Oklahoma</i> (1910) .....	7, 9, 10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
31 Cong. Rec. 5593 (1898) .....	9
Dep't of Justice, <i>Indian Country Criminal Jurisdictional Chart</i> (2017).....	18

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	Page(s)
Census Bureau, <i>The American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 2010</i> (2012) .....	16, 18
Census Bureau, <i>Interactive Population Map</i> .....	18
Census Bureau, <i>Population of Oklahoma and Indian Territory</i> (1907).....	12
Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts: Tulsa city, Oklahoma</i> (2016) .....	16
Census Office, <i>Extra Census Bulletin: The Five Civilized Tribes in Indian Territory</i> (1894) .....	5, 6
Census Office, <i>Report on Indians Taxed and Not Taxed</i> (1894) .....	30
Muscogee (Creek) Nation Const. ....	20
S. Rep. No. 54-12 (1895) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 59-5013 (1907).....	11, 25
Samantha Vicent, <i>Shannon Kepler cites Creek Nation citizenship, ‘Indian Country’ ruling in asking for murder case to be tossed, Tulsa World</i> , Aug. 11, 2017 .....	22, 23
